PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864119, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Shri Sukhdev Singh, S/o Shri INder Singh, VPO Kot Dharam Chand Kalan, Tehsil & Distt. Tarn Taran.

..... Appellant

(Regd.) Public Information Officer, O/o Deputy Commissioner, Tarn Taran.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Deputy Commissioner, Tarn Taran.

.....Respondent

Appeal Case No. 1854 of 2021

۷s

Present:- Shri Sukhdev Singh, appellant is absent.

None present of behalf of the respondent SPIO.

ORDER

Dated: 10.11.2021

Shri Sukhdev Singh, appellant filed RTI application dated 29.10.2020 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o Deputy Commissioner, Tarn Taran.

Today the case is heard through CISCO Webex Meetings Software.

Both the parties are absent today.

I have gone through the RTI application dated 29.10.2020 and vide this application the applicant sought information regarding the complaints filed against Mr. Shiv Karan Singh and Mr. Bagicha Singh, employees and secondly about the inquiry and thirdly about the action taken against the above said persons.

The SPIO though is absent today, but he has sent a mail which was received in the office of the Commission on 23.09.2021 and diarized vide no. 21642, which is a copy of letter no. 67 dated 17.09.2021.

I have gone through the letter sent by the SPIO and it is submitted in the letter that the information regarding point Nos. 1, 2 and 3 of the RTI application is Nil. So, the appeal does not lie and is hereby **disposed of and closed.**

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864119, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com PSIC S

Shri Vinod Kumar, S/o Shri Chiman Singh, VPO Amarpura (Bahab Wala), Tehsil Abohar, Distt. Fazilka.

.....Appellant.

Public Information Officer,

O/o Director.

Rural Development and Panchayat Department, PB.,

Vikas Bhawan, SAS Nagar.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Director,

Rural Development and Panchayat Department, PB.,

Vikas Bhawan, SAS Nagar.

.....Respondent

Appeal Case No. 4073 of 2020

Present:- Shri Vinod Kumar, appellant is absent.

Ms Jasvir Kaur, Sr. Asstt. is present on behalf of the PIO, O/o Director, Rural Development and Panchayat Department, PB., Vikas Bhawan, SAS Nagar.

Vs

ORDER

Dated: 10.11.2021

Shri Vinod Kumar, appellant filed RTI application dated 25.09.2020 and sought some information from the PIO, O/o Director, Rural Development and Panchayat Department, PB., Vikas Bhawan, SAS Nagar.

Today the case is heard through CISCO Webex Meetings Software.

The appellant is absent today, whereas the respondent is personally present and she stated that the information/reply has already been sent to the appellant vide letter no.6200 dated 28.10.2020, letter no.849 dated 11.02.2021 and vide letter no.1209 dated 22.02.2021. She further stated that the appellant sought action taken report regarding a complaint filed by him and now the inquiry has been completed by the Office of the Deputy Chief Executive Officer, Zila Parishad, Fazika and the same has also been sent to the appellant through registered post vide letter dated 02.11.2021.

The respondent further submitted a copy of inquiry report dated 28.10.2021 along with a copy of letter no. 6200 dated 28.10.2020, letter no.849 dated 11.02.2021, letter no.1209 dated 22.02.2021 and copy of letter no.7623 dated 02.11.2021.

As the SPIO has sent information/reply to the appellant again and again vide letter no. 6200 dated 28.10.2020, letter no.849 dated 11.02.2021, letter no.1209 dated 22.02.2021 and letter dated 02.11.2021, so the amount of compensation of Rs.3,000/- awarded in favour of the appellant is hereby waived off.

As the SPIO has provided the required information to the appellant, so the present appeal case is **disposed of and closed**.

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Shri Harnek Singh, S/o Shri Ajmer Singh, Village Chappar Chiri Khurd, P.O. Landra, Tehsil & Distt. Mohali.



Vs

Public Information Officer. O/ o BDPO, Kharar, Distt. Mohali.

First Appellate Authority: O/o DDPO, Mohali.

.....Respondent

......Appellant.

Appeal Case No. 2296 of 2021

Shri Harnek Singh, appellant is present. Present:-

Sh. Hoshiar Singh, Panhayat Secretary is present on behalf of the SPIO, O/o

BDPO, Kharar, Distt. Mohali.

ORDER

Dated: 10.11.2021

Shri Harnek Singh, appellant filed RTI application dated 17.02.2021 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o BDPO, Kharar, Distt. Mohali.

Both the parties are personally present today.

I have gone through the RTI application dated 17.02.2021 and discussed about the sought for information with both the parties. The appellant is seeking information regarding action taken on his application.

The respondent stated that the action could not be taken regarding the application due to the lack of Panhayat's funds.

During the course of hearing the respondent has submitted a written reply that the action could not be taken regarding the application due to the lack of Panhayat's funds and whenever the funds will be arranged the same will be done on priority basis.

The copy of the written reply has been handed over to the appellant. The respondent has also provided the amount of compensation of Rs.2,000/- to the appellant. The appellant has received the written reply and the amount of compensation and he has given in writing that he is satisfied with the reply.

As the appellant is satisfied with the reply given by the respondent, so the present appeal case is disposed of and closed.

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Shri Jagshir Singh, S/o Late Shri Gian Singh, # 9/20, Mandi Mullanpur, Ludhiana.

..... Appellant

۷s

Public Information Officer, O/o District Development and Panchayat Officer, Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority, O/ District Development and Panchayat Officer, Ludhiana.

.....Respondent

Appeal Case No. 1531 of 2021

Shri Jagshir Singh, appellant is present. Present:-

Shri Maninder Singh, Data Entry Operator is present on behalf of the SPIO-cum-

BDPO, Pakhowal, Distt. Ludhiana.

ORDER

Dated: 10.11.2021

Shri Jagshir Singh, appellant filed RTI application dated 01.12.2020 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o District Development and Panchayat Officer, Ludhiana.

Today the case is heard through CISCO Webex Meetings Software.

Both the parties are present today. The Respondent stated that the information was sent to the appellant on 01.09.2021 through registered post.

The appellant stated that he has sought information regarding an inquiry report, but the same has not been sent by the SPIO.

The respondent stated that the inquiry is still pending, so complete information cannot be provided to the appellant at this stage.

As per the reply of the respondent that the inquiry is still pending, so the present appeal case is disposed of and closed with the observation that whenever the inquiry will be completed in the concerned case, the attested copies of the same be sent to the appellant through registered post within 10 days from the completion of the inquiry and compliance report be sent back to the Commission.

> (Avtar Singh Kaler) State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

(Regd.) CC: BDPO, Pakhowal, Distt. Ludhiana. - for compliance of the Order.

h: 0172-2864119, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.ir Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Shri Naseeb Singh Virk, S/o Shri Darshan Singh, VPO Birk, Tehsil Jagraon, Distt. Ludhiana.

--Appellant.

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o SSP (Rural), Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority: O/o IGP, Ludhiana Range, Ludhiana.

Respondent

Appeal Case No. 3361 of 2021

Present:- Shri Naseeb Singh Virk, appellant is absent.

HC Nirmal Kumar is present on behalf of the SPIO, O/o SSP (Rural), Ludhiana.

ORDER

Shri Naseeb Singh Virk, appellant filed RTI application dated 18.06.2021 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o SSP (Rural), Ludhiana.

Today the case is heard through CISCO Webex Meetings Software.

The appellant is absent today, whereas the respondent is present on behalf of the SPIO and he stated that the sought for information has been sent to the appellant through email today itself vide letter no. 485 dated 10.11.2021. He further stated that a copy of the same has also been sent to the Commission for compliance.

The Commission has received an e-mail sent by the SPIO, which is a copy of letter no. 486 dated 10.11.2021 along with copy of letter no. 485 dated 10.11.2021 and copy of other documents.

I have gone through the RTI application dated 18.06.2021 and also gone through the information sent by the SPIO.

The SPIO has resolved the matter involved in the RTI application and sent the sought for information to the appellant vide letter no. 485 dated 10.11.2021, so the present appeal case is **disposed of and closed**.

(Avtar Singh Kaler)
State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Dated: 10.11.2021

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Smt. Jasbir Kaur, Principal,

R/o 3439 MIG, Urban Estate-2,

Dugri, Ludhiana.



۷s

Public Information Officer, O/ o Department of Education (Schools), Branch-4, Punjab Mini Sectt., Sector-9, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority: O/o Department of Education (Schools), Branch-4, Punjab Mini Sectt., Sector-9, Chandigarh.

---- Respondent

.....Appellant.

Appeal Case No. 2706 of 2021

Present:-Smt. Jasbir Kaur, appellant is present.

Smt. Bimla Mann SPIO-cum-Suptd., O/o Department of Education (Schools).

Branch-4, Punjab Mini Sectt., Sector-9, Chandigarh is present.

ORDER

Dated: 10.11.2021

Smt. Jasbir Kaur, appellant filed RTI application dated 26.12.2020 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o Department of Education (Schools), Branch-4, Punjab Mini. Sectt., Sector-9, Chandigarh.

Today the case is heard through CISCO Webex Meetings Software.

Both the parties are present today.

The appellant stated that the sought for information has not been provided to her by the SPIO.

On the other hand the respondent stated that the sought for information comprising of 7 pages has been sent to the appellant vide letter dated 28.09.2021 and again 58 pages of information has been sent to the appellant on 08.10.2021.

The Commission has received a mail sent by the SPIO on 04.10.2021, diarized vide no. 22387, which is a copy of letter dated 28.09.2021. The SPIO has also sent an e-mail to the Commission vide which 58 pages of information has been sent to the appellant.

I have gone through the RTI application dated 26.12.2020 and also gone through the information sent to the appellant by the SPIO.

The SPIO has resolved the matter involved in the RTI application, so the present appeal case is disposed of and closed.

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864119, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com PSiC Signature of the Information

Shri Charanjit Singh, Panch, Gram Panchayat, Nangal Jattan, S/o Shri Tarsem Singh, R/o Nangal Jattan, P.O. Lasara, Block Aur, Tehsil & Distt. SBS Nagar.

.....Appellant.

Public Information Officer, O/ o BDPO, Aur, Distt. SBS Nagar.

First Appellate Authority: O/o DDPO,

SBS Nagar.

.....Respondent

Appeal Case No. 2451 of 2021

Vs

Present:- Shri Charanjit Singh, appellant is absent.

None present on behalf of the SPIO, O/o BDPO, Aur, Distt. SBS Nagar.

ORDER

Shri Charanjit Singh, appellant filed RTI application dated 01.09.2020 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o BDPO, Aur, Distt. SBS Nagar.

Today the case is heard through CISCO Webex Meetings Software.

Both the parties are absent today.

The SPIO though is absent today, but he has sent an e-mail sent to the Commission, which is a copy of letter no. 4344 dated 26.10.2021 along with copy of duly signed receiving made by the appellant, Shri Charanjit Singh, copy of letter no.SPL1 dated 09.09.2021 and a copy of letter dated 18.02.2021.

I have gone through letter no.4344 dated 26.10.2021 and it is submitted by the SPIO that the sought for information has been provided to the appellant by the concerned VDO, Shri Rakesh Kumar. I have also gone through the duly signed receiving made by the appellant, Shri Charanjit Singh and he has submitted that he has received the information for the points 1 to 9. I have also gone through letter no.SPL1 dated 09.09.2021 and a copy of letter dated 18.02.2021 vide which the information was provided to the appellant.

The SPIO has provided the sought for information to the appellant and the appellant has made a duly singed receiving after receiving the information, so the present appeal case is **disposed of and closed**.

(Avtar Singh Kaler)
State Information Commissioner, Punjab

Dated: 10.11.2021

Ph: 0172-2864119, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Shri Naresh Kumar, S/o Shri Pritam Dass, Adda Devigarh, The Dhudhan Sadhan, Distt. Patiala.

--Appellant.

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o BDPO, Block Bhunarheri, Distt. Patiala.

First Appellate Authority:

O/o DDPO,

Patiala. Respondent

Appeal Case No. 2960 of 2021

Present:- Shri Naresh Kumar, appellant is absent.

None present on behalf of the SPIO, O/o BDPO, Block Bhunarheri, Distt. Patiala.

ORDER

Dated: 10.11.2021

Shri Naresh Kumar, appellant filed RTI application dated 03.10.2020 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o BDPO, Block Bhunarheri, Distt. Patiala.

Today the case is heard through CISCO Webex Meetings Software.

Both the parties are absent today.

I have gone through the Order dated 01.11.2021 and on that date both the parties were present. The respondent stated that the information will be provided to the appellant within 3 days, so the SPIO was directed that the attested copies of sought for information, specifically point-wise, be provided to the appellant within 3 days and a copy of the same be sent to the Commission.

In compliance to the Order, the SPIO has sent an e-mail to the Commission, which is a copy of letter no. 2112 dated 08.11.2021 along with copy of RTI application dated 01.10.2020.

I have gone through letter no. 2112 dated 08.11.2021 and it is submitted by the SPIO that Shri Harlal Singh, Panchayat Secretary has provided the sought for information to the appellant by hand. I have also gone through the copy of RTI application dated 01.10.2020 and the appellant has made a duly signed noting the said application that "he has received the information".

As the respondent has provided the sought for information to the appellant and resolved the matter involved in the RTI application, so the present appeal case is **disposed of and closed.**

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION
Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden,
Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864119, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Shri Raj Kumar, S/o Shri Hans Raj, Ward No. 9, Near Police Station Ghagga, Tehsil Patran, Distt. Patiala.



..... Complainant

Public Information Officer, O/o Block Development and Panchayat Officer, Patran, Distt. Patiala.

.....Respondent

Complaint Case No. 890 of 2020

۷s

Present:- Shri Raj Kumar, complainant/applicant is absent.

Shri Gurpreet Singh, Panchayat Secretary is present on behalf of the SPIO, O/o

BDPO, Patran, Distt. Patiala.

ORDER

Dated: 10.11.2021

Shri Raj Kumar, complainant/applicant filed RTI application dated 18.06.2019 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o Block Development and Panchayat Officer, Patran, Distt. Patiala regarding Gram Panchayat, Daftariwala.

Today the case is heard through CISCO Webex Meetings Software.

The applicant is absent today, whereas the respondent is present on behalf of the SPIO and he stated that the information comprising of about 600 pages has been sent to the applicant on 16.09.2021. He further stated that complete information as per official record has been sent to the applicant.

The Commission has received an e-mail sent by the Shri Gurpreet Singh, PIO-cum-Panchayat Secretary, which is a copy of letter along with a photocopy of postal receipt dated 16.09.2021. I have gone through the letter sent by the PIO and it is submitted by him that the sought for information has been sent to the applicant through registered post on 16.09.2021.

The respondent PIO further assured the Commission that in future he will provide the information to the information seekers within the stipulated period and requested to drop the Show Cause Notice issued to him.

After hearing the PIO and at his assurance, the Show Cause Notice issued to him is hereby dropped and filed with the warning to the PIO that in future he should remain more vigilant towards his duties and provide the information to the information seekers within the stipulated period.

As the respondent has provided the sought for information comprising of 600 pages to the applicant and resolved the matter involved in the RTI application, so the present complaint case is **disposed of and closed**.